

Ê

REVISÉD  
ITEM NO.42 COURT NO.12 SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8657/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 14/06/2010 in HRRP No.112/2010 dated 29/09/2011 in RP No.112/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

M.BASAVARAJU Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

E.GUNAVATHI & ANR Respondent(s)  
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 7703 of 2012  
(With appln. for stay and office report)

Date: 02/12/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.N. Bhat,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. G.V. Chandrashekar,Adv.  
For Ms. Anjana Chandrashekar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The Special Leave Petitions are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (Sarita Purohit) | | (Sneh Bala Mehra) |  
| Court Master | | Court Master |

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) NO. 8657 OF 2012

M. BASAVARAJU PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

E. GUNAVATHI & ANR. RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The learned counsel appearing for the appellant has submitted that O.S.No.1337 of 2007, which was pending in the City Civil Court, Bangalore, has now been finally decided and the said suit has been decreed. It has been further submitted that being aggrieved by the judgment delivered in the said suit, a First Appeal, R.F.A.No.1726 of 2013, has been filed which is pending before the High Court of Karnataka at Bangalore. The High Court has granted interim relief whereby the implementation of the decree has been stayed.

We dispose of the present petitions with the direction that till three months after disposal of the

..2/-

.2.

afore-stated First Appeal, status-quo shall be maintained with regard to the possession of the property in question. We hope that the High Court shall decide and dispose of the First Appeal as soon as possible and preferably, within one year from the date of communication of this order.

The Special Leave Petition is disposed of with the above direction.

Learned counsel for both the parties have assured this Court that their counter-part shall assist the High Court in disposing of the matter by not pressing for adjournment unnecessarily.

.....J.  
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.  
[DIPAK MISRA]

New Delhi;  
December 2, 2013.